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RIVERTON CITY 
PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA  

THURSDAY, AUGUST 27, 2015 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE RIVERTON CITY PLANNING COMMISSION WILL 
HOLD A PUBLIC MEETING AT 6:30 PM, THURSDAY, AUGUST 27, 2015 AT THE RIVERTON 

CITY MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 12830 SOUTH 1700 WEST, RIVERTON UTAH.   
ANY QUESTIONS, CALL 801-208-3141 OR 801-208-3130. 

 
REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH 

DISABILITIES AND/OR THE NEED FOR TRANSLATION SERVICES 
WILL BE PROVIDED UPON REQUEST. FOR ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 801-208-3100. 

 
1. PUBLIC HEARING 

 

A. REZONE, REZONE 4.5 ACRES LOCATED 4425 WEST 12600 SOUTH FROM R-
1 (RESIDENTIAL 1 ACRE LOTS) TO C-G (COMMERCIAL GATEWAY), 
RIVERTON 4.5 LLC, APPLICANT    
 

B. TEXT AMENDMENT 
 

C. REZONE, REZONE 1.29 ACRES LOCATED AT 12524 SOUTH DOREEN DRIVE 
FROM C-D (COMMERCIAL DOWNTOWN) TO C-D EHOV (ELDERLY HOUSING 
OVERLAY), JUAN HERNANDEZ, APPLICANT   

 
D. REZONE, REZONE .5  ACRES LOCATED AT 2765 WEST 12320 SOUTH FROM 

RR-22 (RURAL RESIDENTIAL ½ ACRE LOTS) TO R-4 (RESIDENTIAL 10,000 
SQUARE FOOT LOTS), JON ONEAL, APPLICANT   
 

2. DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMS 
 
A. FINAL SITE PLAN, SONIC DRIVE-IN, 5117 WEST 13400 SOUTH, SP-C ZONE, 

RYAN TREASE OF SRI REAL ESTATE PROPERTIES, APPLICANT. 
 

B. FINAL PLAT SUBDIVISION, AUTUMNWOOD ESTATES PHASE 1, 12175 
SOUTH 3600 WEST, R-3 SD ZONE, IVORY DEVELOPMENT LLC, APPLICANT.   
 

3. MINUTES 
 
A. AUGUST 13, 2015 PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

4. ADJOURNMENT 
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RIVERTON CITY 
MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Department 
 
DATE: August 27, 2015 
 
SUBJECT: REZONE, REZONING 4.5 ACRES LOCATED AT 4425 WEST 12600 SOUTH FROM R-

1 (RESIDENTIAL 1 ACRE LOTS) TO C-G (COMMERCIAL GATEWAY), RIVERTON 4.5 
LLC, APPLICANT  

 
PL NO.: 15-4006 – RIVERTON TOWNE STORAGE REZONE 
 
 
 
This application is a public hearing and legislative action item.   
In rendering a decision the Planning Commission is serving a legislative function, decisions are based on 
reasonably debatable evidence. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION(S) 
 
I move the Planning Commission recommend approval of this rezone application, rezoning 4.5 acres 
located at 4425 West 12600 South from its current zoning of R-1 to C-G and amend the Riverton City 
General plan from estate density residential to community commercial. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Riverton 4.5 LLC has submitted an application requesting property located at 4425 West 12600 South be 
rezoned from its existing zoning of R-1 (Residential 1 acre lots) to C-G (Commercial Gateway).  The 
property, as mentioned, is zoned residential but is not utilized as residential.  Rather, it is a public utility 
operated by the South Valley Sewer District who has chosen to sell the property and move operations to 
another location.  To the east and the south property is zoned R-1 and RR-22 which is estate density 
residential.  To the west property is also zoned R-1 and C-N (Commercial Neighborhood).  To the north 
property is zoned SP (Specific Plan) residential.   
 
The applicant is proposing to rezone the property to C-G to make way for a neighborhood storage unit 
business.  The property, although zoned residential, has not been utilized as residential but as a public 
utility operated by the sewer district.  So, even though rezoning this property to commercial will allow 
various commercial activities to occur, the use of the property as commercial will be consistent with how 
the property is currently being used.   
 
Even though the applicant is proposing storage units for this property the City must consider other 
commercial uses that are permitted in the C-G zone for this property.  The property has access directly 
onto 12600 South which at this point is a Riverton City maintained roadway.  The property is bounded on 
the east by Totorica Circle, a public right-of-way and on the west by Sunday Drive which is soon to be a 
public right-of-way.  Even though adjacent zoning is residential, actual residential uses are setback a fair 
distance from this property.   
 
There is adjacent commercial zoning in the area.  To the west property is zoned C-N (Commercial 
Neighborhood), however, there has been no commercial activity on this property since it was rezoned 
commercial a number of years ago.   
 
As of the date this report was written staff has not received any comments or concerns related to this 
rezone request from those within the noticing radius of 1000 feet.   

Report by:  AA 1 of 2  
8/25/2015 
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ATTACHMENTS: 
 
The following items are attached for your review: 
 
1. A copy of the Rezone application.  
2. An 8.5” x 11” copy of the Current Zoning Map 
3. An 8.5” x 11” copy of the Proposed Zoning Map 
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RIVERTON CITY 
MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Department 
 
DATE:  August 27, 2015 
 
SUBJECT: ORDINANCE AMENDMENT, PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO TITLE 

18.70, COMMERCIAL GATEWAY, ADDRESSING APPROVAL 
PROCESSES AND MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS, AMENDMENTS 
PROPOSED BY RIVERTON CITY 

 
 
PROPOSED MOTION 
 
I move the Planning Commission recommend APPROVAL of the proposed amendments to Title 
18.70.030 (5) Conditional Uses and 18.70.040 (1) & (2) Setback requirements in the  Commercial 
Gateway Zone, as described herein, with the following modifications: 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Riverton City is proposing amendments to the Commercial Gateway Zone, specifically to sections 
18.70.030 (5), Conditional Uses and 18.70.040 (1) & (2), Setback Requirements.  Currently, 
Storage and Warehousing as a use is not permitted in the Commercial Gateway Zone.  In response 
to a proposed use in that zone, and on examination of other properties bearing that zone, staff is 
proposing that the use, allowing storage units, be designated as a Conditional Use in that zone.   
The following language would be added under the Conditional Use section in that zone: 
 
Conditional Uses 
Storage Units (except on any property or development adjacent to or having access to 12600 South east of 

the Bangerter Highway) 

 
While that zone is intended for entryway areas to the City and is therefore a zone that the City has 
been cautious in its approach to allowed uses, the architectural standards under which storage unit 
facilities can be constructed can be held at a high enough level to insure compatibility with other 
development in that zone.  Several of the properties bearing the Commercial Gateway zone, such 
as the area at the intersection of Redwood Road and the Bangerter Highway, may ultimately 
develop in way that storage facilities could be integrated well with other uses on the property.  In 
examining the existing and potential areas for the Commercial Gateway zone, staff is 
recommending the use be conditional, with the exception of properties along 12600 South east of 
the Bangerter Highway.  The development patterns along that corridor, including the entry to the 
City at the Jordan River, are such that are more traditional retail and office in nature.  Restricting 
the storage and warehousing use to Conditional in the Commercial Gateway Zone outside of that 
corridor would allow additional flexibility for the other properties in the Commercial Gateway zone. 
 
In addition, amendments are proposed to the Commercial Gateway Zone to reflect the potential for 
storage facilities in that zone.  Current setbacks in that zone do not address the typical configuration 
of such a development, where buildings often are incorporated into the perimeter fencing.  The 
Commercial Regional Zone, which also allows for storage facilities, includes language addressing 
this.  Riverton City is proposing the following language be included in the Commercial Gateway 
Zone.  The highlighted text is the proposed amendment: 
 



   

  

18.70.040 Setback requirements. 

(1) Adjacent to Public Streets. All buildings adjacent to public streets shall be set back a minimum of 30 

feet from back of curb.  A minimum side and rear setback of 10 feet from back of sidewalk may be allowed 

where the structure(s) are being incorporated in perimeter fencing or enclosure of some or all of the site.  

(2) Side Yard Setbacks. 

(a) Compatible Land Uses. Setbacks between buildings of compatible land use may have a zero 

setback if both buildings are constructed with a one-hour fire wall. Otherwise, the setbacks shall be a 

minimum of 15 feet for adequate access. Also, building spans shall have separations for rear access 

every 300 linear feet unless it can be shown that safety vehicles can adequately service the buildings. 

Zero lot lines, or structures constructed with no setback from the side property lines, may be allowed 

where the structure(s) are being incorporated in perimeter fencing or enclosure of some or all of the 

site. However, zero lot lines will not be permitted adjacent to a residential zone. A conditional use 

permit in conjunction with site plan approval is required for zero lot line development. 

The proposed amended ordinance is attached, along with a copy of the current zoning map 
showing the locations of the Commercial Gateway zone. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
The following items are attached: 

1. A copy of affected ordinance sections. 
2. A copy of the Riverton City Zoning Map 
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 Chapter 18.70 

GATEWAY COMMERCIAL (C-G) ZONE 

Sections: 
18.70.010    Purpose. 
18.70.020    Permitted uses. 
18.70.030    Conditional uses. 
18.70.040    Setback requirements. 
18.70.050    Lot coverage. 
18.70.060    Architectural standards. 
18.70.070    Development standards. 
18.70.080    Parking areas. 
18.70.090    Uses within buildings. 
18.70.100    Outside storage. 

18.70.010 Purpose. 

The “Gateway,” as established by area and definition in the Riverton City commercial district master plan, is where 
a combination of retail, professional businesses and related activities are encouraged and established. Regulations of 
this district are designed to provide a suitable environment for those commercial and service uses which can be well 
integrated with the adjacent mixed commercial and residential zones. 

The “Gateway” shall be any property aligned with main arteries, such as Redwood Road and 12600 South, at or near 
entrances to the city. [Ord. 8-17-99-1 § 1 (Exh. A). Code 1997 § 12-265-005.] 

18.70.020 Permitted uses. 

The following uses are permitted and allowed in the C-G zone; provided, that the regulations and intent of this zone 
are adhered to: 

(1) Bakery. 

(2) Recreation or fitness center, health club. 

(3) Restaurant without drive-through. 

(4) Professional office. 

(5) Beauty salon or barber shop. 

(6) Bank or financial lending institution. 

(7) Other uses as per RCC 18.90.010, Table of commercial uses. [Ord. 8-17-99-1 § 1 (Exh. A). Code 1997 § 12-265-
010.] 

18.70.030 Conditional uses. 

The following uses are conditional, and may be considered uses within the C-G zone; provided, that the regulations 
and intent of this zone are met: 

(1) Grocery store/shopping center. 

(2) Health care facility, medical clinic. 

(3) Convenience store with a gasoline service station (except when two or more like uses exist within 1,000 feet). 

(4) Educational services. 
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(5) Storage Units (except on any property or development adjacent to or having access to 12600 South east of the 
Bangerter Highway) 

(6) Other uses as per RCC 18.90.010, Table of commercial uses. [Ord. 8-17-99-1 § 1 (Exh. A). Code 1997 § 12-265-
015.] 

 

18.70.040 Setback requirements. 

(1) Adjacent to Public Streets. All buildings adjacent to public streets shall be set back a minimum of 30 feet from 
back of curb.  A minimum side and rear setback of 10 feet from back of sidewalk may be allowed where the 
structure(s) are being incorporated in perimeter fencing or enclosure of some or all of the site.  

(2) Side Yard Setbacks. 

(a) Compatible Land Uses. Setbacks between buildings of compatible land use may have a zero setback if both 
buildings are constructed with a one-hour fire wall. Otherwise, the setbacks shall be a minimum of 15 feet for 
adequate access. Also, building spans shall have separations for rear access every 300 linear feet unless it can 
be shown that safety vehicles can adequately service the buildings. Zero lot lines, or structures constructed with 
no setback from the side property lines, may be allowed where the structure(s) are being incorporated in 
perimeter fencing or enclosure of some or all of the site. However, zero lot lines will not be permitted adjacent 
to a residential zone. A conditional use permit in conjunction with site plan approval is required for zero lot line 
development. 

(b) Noncompatible Land Uses. When located adjacent to a residential district (excepting recognizable holding 
zones for future commercial development), side yard setbacks shall be a minimum of 20 feet. 

(3) Rear Yard Setbacks. Where adjacent to residential zones, the minimum rear yard setback shall be one foot for 
every one foot in building height. However, there shall be a minimum setback of 20 feet, unless an access lane is 
planned, in which case, a minimum of 22 feet is required. 

(4) Setbacks shall be measured to the foundation. [Ord. 9-2-03-2 § 1; Ord. 8-17-99-1 § 1 (Exh. A). Code 1997 § 12-
265-020.] 
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RIVERTON CITY 
MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Department 
 
DATE: August 27, 2015 
 
SUBJECT: REZONE, REZONING 1.29 ACRES LOCATED AT 12524 SOUTH DOREEN DRIVE 

(1960 WEST) FROM C-D (COMMERCIAL DOWNTOWN) TO C-D EHOV (ELDERLY 
HOUSING OVERLAY), JUAN HERNANDEZ, APPLICANT  

 
PL NO.: 15-4007 – COOMBS-HERNANDEZ REZONE 
 
 
 
This application is a public hearing and legislative action item.   
In rendering a decision the Planning Commission is serving a legislative function, decisions are based on 
reasonably debatable evidence. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION(S) 
 
I move the Planning Commission recommend approval of this rezone application, rezoning 1.29 acres 
located at 12524 South Doreen Drive from its current zoning of C-D to C-D EHOV (Commercial 
Downtown Elderly Housing Overlay). 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Juan Hernandez has submitted an application requesting that an existing vacant parcel of land located at 
12524 South Doreen Drive be rezoned attaching an Elderly Housing Overlay to the C-D zoning of the 
property.  To the north of the subject parcel property is zoned R-4 (Residential 10,000 square foot lots).  
To the west property is zoned RM-8-D (Residential Multi-family 8 Dwellings per Acre).  To the south 
property is zoned C-D (Commercial Downtown) and is currently utilized as commercial by the Nuttalls-
Bernina business.  To the east property is zoned C-D and is utilized as the IFA Country Store.   
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a senior assisted living center on the property and in order to do 
so the Elderly Housing Overlay must be attached.  The C-D zone is a candidate for Elderly Housing and 
this is not the first property in Riverton’s downtown to have the elderly housing overlay.  Coventry cove 
which rests south of the post office is currently zoned C-D EHOV.   
 
The commercial property is currently vacant and there has been very little interest to develop this property 
commercially as visibility from 12600 South is poor as it is obstructed by two other commercial buildings.  
The use the applicant is proposing is an effective buffer use in that it is not a use that thrives on drive by 
traffic and high visibility.  It is also an excellent buffer to the single-family residential homes to the north 
from the higher impact commercial activity to the south.   
 
This hearing is only to discuss the zoning of the property.  Any site planning issues will be resolved later 
after a site plan application has been submitted and a review for compliance to site planning codes and 
standards has been conducted.  One question that will most likely be asked is regarding fencing.  When 
commercial uses occur adjacent to residential uses the ordinance requires an eight foot solid core 
concrete fence.  Therefore, anyone that develops this property as commercial, including the elderly 
housing overlay, will be required to install such a fence.   
 
Staff has received one comment as of the date this report was written.  That comment was generally in 
favor of the proposed use and had inquiries regarding fencing.  Otherwise, no other comments or 

Report by:  AA 1 of 2  
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concerns have been registered from those within the 1000 foot noticing radius.    
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
The following items are attached for your review: 
 
1. A copy of the Rezone application.  
2. An 8.5” x 11” copy of the Current Zoning Map 
3. An 8.5” x 11” copy of the Proposed Zoning Map 
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RIVERTON CITY 
MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Department 
 
DATE: August 27, 2015 
 
SUBJECT: REZONE, REZONING .5 ACRES LOCATED AT 2765 WEST 12320 SOUTH FROM RR-

22 (RURAL RESIDENTIAL ½ ACRE LOTS) TO R-4 (RESIDENTIAL 10,000 SQUARE 
FOOT LOTS), JON ONEAL, APPLICANT  

 
PL NO.: 15-4005 – ONEAL REZONE 
 
 
 
This application is a public hearing and legislative action item.   
In rendering a decision the Planning Commission is serving a legislative function, decisions are based on 
reasonably debatable evidence. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION(S) 
 
I move the Planning Commission recommend approval of this rezone application, rezoning .5 acres 
located at 2765 West 12320 South from RR-22 (Rural Residential ½ Are Lots) to R-4 (Residential 10,000 
square foot lots). 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Jon Oneal has submitted an application requesting that .5 acres located at 2765 West 12320 South be 
rezoned from RR-22 (Rural Residential ½ Acre Lots) to R-4 (Residential 10,000 Square Foot Lots).  
Properties to the east are zoned RR-22 but are non-conforming lots in that they are significantly smaller 
than the required ½ acre lot size minimum required by the zone.  To the south property is zoned RR-22.  
To the west property is zoned RR-22 and is currently utilized as a seminary instruction building.  To the 
north property is zoned R-4 SD (Residential 10,000 Square Foot Lots Specific Development) and R-3 
(Residential 14,000 Square Foot Lots).   
 
The applicant is rezoning the property to facilitate a subdivision of the property into two lots.  This hearing, 
however, is not to approve the subdivision of the property but to approve the zoning of the property.  All 
land uses to the west, north and east are uses that are conducive to residential zoning without animal 
rights.  The property to the south, however, is zoned for and of sufficient size to have large animals.  By 
rezoning this property the property owner forfeits the animal rights and when the subdivision of property is 
approved will be required to install a six foot solid core concrete fence along the southern boundary. 
 
As of the date this report was written staff has not received any comments or concerns from neighboring 
property owners within the 1000 foot noticing radius regarding the rezoning of this property to quarter 
acre zoning.   
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
The following items are attached for your review: 
 
1. A copy of the Rezone application.  
2. An 8.5” x 11” copy of the Current Zoning Map 
3. An 8.5” x 11” copy of the Proposed Zoning Map 

Report by:  AA 1 of 1  
8/25/2015 
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RIVERTON CITY 
MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Department 
 
DATE: August 27, 2015 
 
SUBJECT: FINAL SITE PLAN; SONIC DRIVE-IN, 5117 WEST 13400 SOUTH, SP-C ZONE, RYAN 

TREASE OF SRI REAL ESTATE PROPERTIES, APPLICANT  
 
PL NO.: 15-8006 – SONIC DRIVE-IN 
 
 
 
This application is a public hearing and legislative action item.   
In rendering a decision the Planning Commission is serving a legislative function, decisions are based on 
reasonably debatable evidence. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION(S) 
 
I move the Planning Commission recommend approval of the proposed Sonic Drive-in final commercial 
site plan located at 5117 West 13400 South with the following conditions: 
 

1. Storm drainage systems and accommodation comply with Riverton City standards and 
ordinances, and with the recommendations of the Riverton City Engineering Division. 

2. An interim storm drainage and erosion control plan and an access management plan be 
approved by the City prior to any construction or grading on the site. 

3. The site and structures comply with any and all applicable Riverton City standards and 
ordinances, including the International Building and Fire Codes. 

4. Lighting, both on the building and in the site shall be designed and installed to minimize 
impacts to the surrounding properties. 

5. Any and all rooftop mechanical equipment shall be fully screened from view from the 
roadway and surrounding properties. 

6. Complete an acceptable O & M plan for post-construction storm water controls and 
associated covenant to maintain. 

7. Building architecture shall be constructed as per approved plans and parking canopy 
support columns shall be of brick or stone similar to that used on the building exterior. 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
SRI Real Estate Properties has submitted an application requesting final commercial site plan approval 
for a Sonic drive-in to be located at 5117 West 13400 South in the Monarch Meadows commercial 
development.  The property is zoned SP-C (Specific Plan Commercial) as are the properties to the west 
and to the east.  Property to the south is zoned SP RM-18 (Specific Plan Residential Multi-Family 18 
Units per Acre).  To the north property is located in Herriman City. 
 
The proposed development placed the Sonic building at the center of the site with the parking area on the 
west and the typical parking canopy that accompanies a Sonic located on the east side.  Vehicular 
circulation is around the building with entrances from 13400 South and from London Bay Drive, a private 
road located to the east of the proposed site.  The vehicle drive through aisle is entered from the south 
west and exits at the north east side of the building.  There is a vehicle cross connection provided with the 
car wash to the west as encouraged by ordinance and typical for this development. 
 

Report by:  AA 1 of 2  
8/25/2015 
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Parking for this site is based upon the 16 seats or more restaurant standard of 1 space per 1000 square 
feet.  With 2408 square feet in total the site is required to provide a minimum of 25 parking spaces.  The 
site as proposed provides 30 total parking spaces. 
 
Building exterior incorporates brick, stone columns and hewn sandstone on the upper walls with brick and 
stone along the lower course of the building.  There is plenty of variation in the roofline as required by the 
SP-C zoning ordinance for architectural appearance.  Condition #7 requires the developer to install either 
stone or brick similar to that utilized on the building to be on the support columns of the parking canopy.   
 
There is no fencing required as fencing has already been installed by the residential development to the 
south. 
 
Riverton City’s engineering, planning and water divisions as well as the Unified Fire Authority have all 
reviewed the site plan as proposed and are recommending approval with the conditions listed above. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
The following items are attached for your review: 
 
1. A copy of the Rezone application.  
2. An 8.5” x 11” copy of the Current Zoning Map 
3. An 8.5” x 11” copy of the Proposed Zoning Map 
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    RIVERTON CITY 
MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Development Review Committee 
 
DATE: August 25, 2015 
 
SUBJECT: FINAL PLAT SUBDIVISION,  AUTUMNWOOD ESTATES PHASE 1, 12175 

SOUTH 3600 WEST, R-3 SD ZONE, IVORY DEVELOPMENT LLC, 
APPLICANT 

 
PL NO.: 15-1004 – AUTUMNWOOD ESTATES PHASE 1 FINAL PLAT 
 
 
PROPOSED MOTION: 
 
I move that the Planning Commission recommend APPROVAL of the Autumnwood Estates 
Phase 1 Final Plat, application number PL-15-1004, located at approximately 12175 South 3600 
West with the following conditions:  

 
1. This phase of the subdivision comply with the overall requirements of the approved 

preliminary plat, including the SD designations relating to lot size requirements. 
2. Any and all required fencing be installed prior to the issuance of building permits for 

this phase. 
3. Storm drainage systems and accommodation comply with Riverton City standards 

and ordinances, and with the recommendations of the Riverton City Engineering 
Division. 

4. An interim storm drainage and erosion control plan and an access management plan 
be approved by the City prior to any construction or grading on the site. 

5. The site and structures comply with any and all applicable Riverton City standards 
and ordinances, including staff review requirements and the International Building 
and Fire Codes. 

6. Amending the City’s discharge permit to the canal and submitting four sets of 
drawings. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Ivory Development, LLC, has submitted an application for Final Plat approval for the 
Autumnwood Estates Phase 1 Subdivision.  The property is zoned R-3 SD (Residential 14,000 
Square Foot Lots Specific Development).  Properties to the north and east are all zoned RR-22 
(Rural Residential ½ Acre Lots) and properties to the south are zoned R-1 (Residential 1 acre 
lots).   
 
Ivory is requesting final plat approval for 17 single-family residential lots of varying lot sizes.  
The varying lot sizes comes from requirements of the SD designation attached to the R-3 
zoning.  On June 3, 2014 the Riverton City Council approved a zoning change on this property 
to R-3 SD and attached certain conditions that must be upheld during the subdivision process.  
Those requirements were as follows: 
 

1. A minimum of ½ of the lots developed within this property shall be a minimum of .5 
Report by:  AJA 1 of 2  
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acres in size.   
2. All lots adjacent to the south property line shall be a minimum of ½ acre in size. 
3. Two access points shall be allowed to the property, one on the north and one on 

3600 West. 
 
The proposed final plat is right in line with the conditions of the SD zone as well as the 
preliminary plat layout.  All lots adjacent to the south property line are showing as ½ acre and 
more than half of the lots in the phase are ½ acre or larger.   
 
Phase 1 of the proposed subdivision will be accessed from 3600 West with a stub constructed 
on the eastern edge of phase 1 for connections to phase 2 which is currently under review.   
 
Fencing within the subdivision is substantial.  Six foot solid core concrete fencing is required 
along the north and south property lines as well as six foot solid collector street fencing along 
the lots adjacent to 3600 West.   
 
All lots within the subdivision meet or exceed the minimum standards for lot width, lot frontage 
and lot sizes as required by the R-3 SD zoning.  Riverton City’s planning, engineering and water 
divisions as well as the Unified Fire Authority have all reviewed this final plat and are 
recommending approval with the conditions listed above. 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
The following items are attached for your review: 
 
1. A copy of the Site Plan application 
2. An 8½”x11” copy of the Zoning Map 
3. An 8 ½ “x11” copy of the Aerial Views 
4. An 11”x17” copy of the Site Plan and Landscape Plans. 
5. An 11”x17” copy of the building elevations 
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RIVERTON CITY PLANNING COMMISSION  1 
MEETING MINUTES 2 

 3 
August 13, 2015 4 

 5 
The Riverton City Planning Commission convened at 6:30 p.m. in the Riverton City 6 
Municipal Building, 12830 South 1700 West, Riverton, Utah. 7 
 8 
Planning Commission Members:  Staff: 9 
 10 
Dennis Hansen     Jason Lethbridge, City Planner 11 
James Endrizzi     Gordon Miner, City Engineer 12 
James Webb     Ryan Carter, City Attorney 13 
Cade Bryant       14 
Brian Russell 15 
          16 
Chair Russell called the meeting to order.  Commissioner Endrizzi led the Pledge 17 
of Allegiance.   18 
 19 
I. PUBLIC HEARING 20 
 21 

A. ORDINANCE AMENDMENT, REPEALING RIVERTON CITY ORDINANCE 22 
17.20.010 (3), “SECURITY GATE IN LIEU OF TWO CONNECTIONS TO 23 
PUBLIC STREETS WITHIN A SUBDIVISION”, AMENDMENTS 24 
PROPOSED BY RIVERTON CITY. 25 
 26 

City Planner, Jason Lethbridge, presented the staff report and stated that this is a fairly 27 
complex issue but he would keep his presentation as simple as possible.  He stated that 28 
the ordinance came from a very specific situation, and in essence allows the City Council, 29 
under very strict conditions, to erect a gate across a public right-of-way, which would 30 
allow for emergency access only.  Mr. Lethbridge indicated that the specific conditions in 31 
the ordinance could be found in the staff report. 32 
 33 
Mr. Lethbridge then briefly explained the situation surrounding Reeves Lane, for which 34 
this ordinance was created and adopted.  City Attorney, Ryan Carter, stated that although 35 
this street is not specifically mentioned in the ordinance, the language is so specific that 36 
he could not imagine another location in Riverton City were the ordinance could be 37 
applied.  Mr. Lethbridge asked the Commission to remember that their decision for that 38 
meeting was not to determine if a gate was needed in that location, but if the ordinance 39 
should remain in the City code. 40 
 41 
Commissioner Bryant requested more information about why the ordinance was created 42 
to begin with.  Mr. Carter explained the situation regarding Reeves Lane in more depth, 43 
including the complications created by the limited length of a cul-de-sac, and the fact that 44 
the area is on the border of Riverton and South Jordan.  Currently, Ivory Homes is 45 
building a subdivision in South Jordan that would be required to connect to Reeves Lane 46 
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if the ordinance were repealed.  Mr. Carter informed the Commission that there were 1 
currently a few cement barriers placed on Reeves Lane, primarily to prevent construction 2 
traffic and large trucks from passing through.  Recently, the Engineering Department 3 
approached the City Council about installing a gate, as originally intended, but the funds 4 
were not within the budget and the Council opted not to install the gate at this time. 5 
 6 
Commissioner Hartley commented that he personally drove the area in response to a 7 
concerned resident.  He understood why the residents would want the road to remain 8 
closed to public traffic, for fear of increasing the traffic flow and for the safety of their 9 
children.  Commissioner Hartley also commented on the dangerous hill and blind spot on 10 
Riverwalk Drive.  Mr. Carter confirmed that a traffic study had not yet been conducted. 11 
 12 
Chair Russell opened the public hearing. 13 
 14 
Jason Letters, a Reeve’s Lane resident, distributed maps to the Planning Commission, 15 
identifying the quickest current route to 11400 South and the quickest route using Reeves 16 
Lane if it were opened.  He pointed out that it was a negligible difference in terms of 17 
distance.  Mr. Letters stated that their concern is not an increase of traffic for people living 18 
within the neighborhood, but of through traffic.  If Reeves Lane were opened, many 19 
people would take that road to get from 11400 South to destinations beyond their 20 
neighborhood.  He also stated that many children play on Reeves Lane, and it would 21 
create a serious safety hazard. 22 
 23 
Fred Larsen shared Mr. Letters’ concern with creating a through-street from 11400 South.  24 
He stated that people will always look for the fastest route to avoid heavy traffic, and a 25 
GPS is programed to do that as well.  Mr. Larsen it was premature to repeal the 26 
ordinance. 27 
 28 
Cameron Francis, a Reeves Lane resident, commented that the majority of the residents 29 
he had spoken to would prefer the ordinance remain as is.  The ordinance was drafted 30 
with a lot of care, and he knew that Mr. Carter had spent a significant amount of time 31 
creating language that would work for this situation.  Mr. Francis also believed that the 32 
Fire and Police Departments, Mayor, City Council, Planning Commission and the public 33 
were in favor of the ordinance passed and it would be a shame to do away with it now.  34 
He stated that the ordinance is a valuable tool they could utilize as a traffic calming 35 
measure. 36 
 37 
Tish Buroker, a Riverwalk Way resident, stated that she did not share the opinion of the 38 
majority of her neighbors, and was in favor of the repealing the ordinance.  She was 39 
optimistic that the traffic would be reduced once the road is opened up.  Ms. Barocher 40 
also commented to the dangerous intersection at Riverwalk Way and Lampton View 41 
Drive, especially in the winter months. 42 
 43 
Justin Coleman, a Reeves Lane resident, commented that opening up the road would 44 
just increase the dangers of the Riverwalk Way and Lampton View Drive intersection, as 45 
it would bring in drivers who do not know the area. 46 
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 1 
Hani Makar gave his address as 11829 Reeves Lane and commented that other roads in 2 
the neighborhood will probably see a decrease in traffic, as everyone will be taking 3 
Reeves Lane.  4 
 5 
Angela Healy felt strongly that traffic will increase, as it will be a direct street through the 6 
neighborhoods. 7 
 8 
Eric Veenendaal, who lives at the south end of Lampton View Drive, was in favor of not 9 
only keeping the ordinance, but installing a gate.  He shared the same concerns as those 10 
stated previously.  Mr. Veenendaal also commented on the concerns with GPS devices, 11 
which almost all use an application called “Ways”.  The primary purpose of the 12 
application is to find the shortest route possible to a destination.  He stated that this 13 
creates an issue with cities everywhere, as GPS systems take people through residential 14 
neighborhoods as opposed to main roads.  15 
 16 
Marci Seegmiller, a Reeves Lane resident, stated that Reeves Lane was left open with 17 
the potential to connect to South Jordan, however, that was prior to 11400 South 18 
becoming such a major thoroughfare.  Ms. Seegmiller also spoke with some of the 19 
neighbors, including those in the new Ivory Homes development.  They were primarily in 20 
favor of a gate being installed.  21 
 22 
Karen Hansen shared concerns about the safety of the roads, especially for those who 23 
are unfamiliar with the neighborhood.  24 
 25 
Paul Vankomen directed the Commission to the memorandum they received from the 26 
Planning Department in the staff report, which states that the proposed ordinance was a 27 
traffic calming tool and will be used for emergency access.  He also pointed out that there 28 
was no date to support the repeal of the ordinance.  Mr. Vankomen commented that the 29 
ordinance is not a guarantee for a gate but it gives the City Council the option to approve 30 
one.  He felt it would be premature to remove the ordinance and remove the possibility of 31 
a gate being installed.  32 
 33 
Margo Chapman, who lives at the bottom of Riverwalk Way, also commented on the 34 
dangers of the road. 35 
 36 
Greg Hunter, a resident at the north end of Reeves Lane, commented that all parties 37 
were in agreement when the ordinance was adopted and it seems premature to get rid of 38 
it before a gate is even installed.  He stated that the citizens have not yet had the 39 
opportunity to use the ordinance. 40 
 41 
There were no further public comments.  Chair Russell closed the public hearing. 42 
 43 
Commissioner Hansen asked staff what the consequences would be of the ordinance 44 
being repealed at this time.  Mr. Carter responded that the road would be forced to be 45 
open and a connection required. 46 
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 1 
In response to a question from Commissioner Webb, Mr. Carter explained why this item 2 
was before the Commission now.  As development began occurring on the South Jordan 3 
side, the City was contacted by residents asking about the gate that was to be installed.  4 
At the time that the ordinance was adopted, things went silent for a time and the 5 
installation of a gate wasn’t immediately approved.  When the matter came back before 6 
the City Council a few months ago it was determined that the budget did not allow for the 7 
gate although it was suggested that the funds could be raised by other means.  Mr. 8 
Carter stated that funding should not be the basis for the Commission’s decision. 9 
 10 
There was a discussion regarding emergency access with the possible gate installation, 11 
and the cooperation of the Fire and Police Departments. 12 
 13 
Commissioner Hansen moved that the Planning Commission recommend the City 14 
Council NOT REPEAL Riverton City Ordinance Section 17.20.010(3), “Security 15 
Gates in Lieu of Two Connections to Public Streets within a Subdivision”.  16 
Commission Webb seconded the motion.  Vote on motion: Commissioner Hansen 17 
– Aye; Commissioner Webb – Aye; Commissioner Bryant – Nay; Commissioner; 18 
Chair Russell – Aye; and Commissioner Endrizzi – Aye.  The motion passed 4-to-1. 19 
 20 

B. REZONE, REZONING 28.29 ACRES LOCATED AT 12989 SOUTH 21 
CACTUS BERRY DRIVE FROM RR-22 (RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY, 22 
HALF-ACRE MINIMUM LOT SIZE) TO RM0-18-SD (RESIDENTIAL MULT-23 
FAMILY, 18 UNITS PER ACRE MAXIMUM DENSITY WITH SPECIAL 24 
DEVELOPMENT DESIGNATION), STEVE MADDOX REPRESENTING 25 
EDGE HOMES, APPLICANT. 26 

 27 
Mr. Lethbridge presented the staff report and stated that there was an error on the staff 28 
report and clarified that the applicant is Edge Homes.  He displayed aerial photographs of 29 
the area of the proposed rezone.  He remarked that the property is often referred to as 30 
the “tower property”, which contains several radio towers.  Until recently, the property 31 
owners indicated that the towers would never be removed and the land will remain 32 
undeveloped.  As a result, the City has not made any long term plans for the property. 33 
 34 
The subject property is on the boundary between Riverton and Herriman Cities, and is 35 
currently zoned RR-22.  Mr. Lethbridge indicated the zoning of the surrounding areas, 36 
with SP-R-8 (Western Springs Specific Plan) to the north and townhomes and 37 
apartments to the south.  The property is proposed to be rezoned RM-18-SD, which is 38 
multi-family with a maximum density of 18 units per acre.  The SD designation is a tool 39 
used to allow modifications, restrictions, and additional requirements on an underlying 40 
zone. 41 
 42 
Mr. Lethbridge presented the conceptual site plan, which was not being approved tonight.  43 
The plan identified a transition of density, with single-family units acting as a buffer along 44 
the north and townhomes and apartment buildings to the south.  Mr. Lethbridge stated 45 
that UTA had plans for a transit line along the south side of the property between 46 
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Riverton and Herriman Cities, with the possibility of a station.  This was the reason for the 1 
higher density units along the south. 2 
 3 
Mr. Lethbridge described the special designations that would be required upon approval 4 
of this application.  He commented that the Commission has the power to include other 5 
conditions as they see fit.  These conditions would require minimum areas of density and 6 
unit types, limit the overall density to 18 units per acre, and include development 7 
standards for each unit type including setback requirements, architectural standards, and 8 
open space requirements. 9 
 10 
The single-family units along the north side are intended to serve as a buffer to the 11 
adjacent Western Springs development.  They will be restricted to seven units per acre 12 
with a minimum lot size of 4,500 square feet.  The setback requirements will be identical 13 
to those of the Western Springs development.   14 
 15 
The proposed townhomes would be between the single-family units and the apartments, 16 
as well as along the Mountain View Corridor.  The density would be just under 12 units 17 
per acre, with standards similar to the RM-14-D requirements.  18 
 19 
The apartment buildings along the south will be an approximate density of 25 units per 20 
acres, with standards that allow for additional height.  The architectural standards will be 21 
similar to that of the RM-14 zone.  22 
 23 
Mr. Lethbridge stated that there were concerns with the infrastructure and the ability to 24 
get utilities to the area, however, staff had been working closely with the Public Works 25 
Director and various utility providers, and they are no longer major concerns.  There had 26 
also been concerns with traffic and access points.  He also stated that the development 27 
of the property would be constrained by the accessibility of the access points. 28 
 29 
Steve Maddox, the applicant and Managing Partner of Edge Homes, added only a few 30 
points to Mr. Lethbridge’s presentation.  He briefly addressed connectivity and the future 31 
transit line and confirmed that a settlement had been reached regarding sewer services 32 
for the property.  Mr. Maddox stated that the issues of infrastructure and connectivity are 33 
no longer a hindrance.  34 
 35 
Commissioner Hansen was concerned about connectivity and the plan to only have three 36 
access points for the large neighborhood.  Mr. Maddox explained what Edge Homes had 37 
done to secure the access points, including their work with Herriman City.  He also stated 38 
that he can only build 30 units at a time based on a constraint from the Fire Department.  39 
It was noted that the connectivity of the roads would be done during the first phase of the 40 
project.  41 
 42 
Chair Russell opened the public hearing. 43 
 44 
Derrick Reimer, a Tortoise Lane resident, commented that he did not have a concern with 45 
the single-family homes, but with the high density of the townhomes and apartments.  He 46 
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also was concerned with the capacity of the local schools, which are already full.  1 
Mr. Reimer’s final concern was with the access points.  Western Springs only has two 2 
access points, one of which is only temporary.  He was concerned that traffic will 3 
increase significantly if one of the three access points for the proposed development 4 
connects to Western Springs.  5 
 6 
Ben Wallace, a resident of Wild Mare Way, shared the same concerns expressed by Mr. 7 
Reimer. 8 
 9 
Russell Perkins, of Cactus Berry Drive, also expressed concerns about density and 10 
access points through Herriman City. 11 
 12 
Amber Ahlberg understood that a change would be occurring in the area, but did not see 13 
the need for high density.  She also did not feel that the City cares about their 14 
neighborhood because they are on the border of Herriman City. 15 
 16 
Gerald White, a Cactus Berry resident, was opposed to the rezone due to the proposed 17 
high density.  He preferred to see the area developed as single family units.  18 
 19 
Angela Merrill, a resident of Wild Mare Way, was glad to see this area planned as 20 
residential rather than commercial, but was also opposed to the high density.  Ms. Merrill 21 
asked for more information about the rooftop survey mentioned previously 22 
 23 
There were no further public comments.  Chair Russell closed the public hearing. 24 
 25 
Mr. Lethbridge addressed the concerns raised by the residents.  With regard to access 26 
points, he confirmed that this requires coordination with Herriman City, but does not 27 
mean that the development is simply at their mercy.  He stated that the additional access 28 
points will benefit Western Springs and provide additional access for their neighborhood 29 
as well.  Mr. Lethbridge commented on the higher density in relation to the transit line, 30 
and stated that they tend to follow each other.  With regard to the overcrowding of the 31 
public schools, Mr. Lethbridge stated that they were aware of this and assured the 32 
residents that staff works very closely with the school district so that they always know 33 
what is changing or expanding within the district.   34 
 35 
Mr. Lethbridge also explained the rooftop study and stated that this does not necessarily 36 
require a certain amount of rooftops in a neighborhood.  It is, however, a market study on 37 
the relationship between residential and different types of commercial it will attract and 38 
the types the City would prefer.  39 
 40 
Commissioner Bryant stated that he normally is not in favor of high density development, 41 
but felt that this particular area would benefit from it.  His only hesitation was with the 42 
number of access points.  He stated that he would feel more comfortable if the transit line 43 
were already in place. 44 
 45 
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Commissioner Hansen agreed with Commissioner Bryant’s opinion of the development, 1 
but suggested the developer find an additional access point, as three was limiting.  2 
 3 
Commissioner Endrizzi moved that the Planning Commission recommend 4 
APPROVAL of Application #PL15-4004, rezoning 28.29 acres located at 12989 5 
South Cactus Berry Drive from RR-22 (Residential Single Family, one-half acre 6 
minimum lot size) to RM-18-SD (Residential Multi-Family, 18 units per acre 7 
maximum density) with the following Specific Development Designations: 8 
 9 

1. The property and project shall comply with the included RM-18-SD zone, as 10 
approved. 11 
 12 

2. Overall density shall not exceed eighteen (18) units per acre. 13 
 14 

3. Spring Specific Plan, excluding sections (f) Front Yard Setbacks, and (h) 15 
Zero Lot Lines. 16 
 17 

4. Exterior perimeter fencing shall comply with the Riverton City Ordinance 18 
10.155, Fencing. 19 
 20 

5. All open spaces shall be included in a landscape plan to be approved as part 21 
of subdivision and/or site plan applications. 22 
 23 

6. Development will be limited to 30 units, subject to site plan approval.  24 
 25 
Commissioner Webb seconded the motion.  Vote on motion: Commissioner 26 
Hansen – Aye; Commissioner Webb – Aye; Commissioner Bryant – Nay; 27 
Commissioner; Chair Russell – Aye; and Commissioner Endrizzi – Aye.  The 28 
motion passed 4-to-1. 29 
 30 

C. REZONE, REZONING 4.5 ACRES LOCATED AT 4425 WEST 12600 31 
SOUTH FROM R-1 (RESIDENTIAL ONE ACRE LOTS) TO C-G 32 
(COMMERCIAL GATEWAY), RIVERTON 4.5 LLC, APPLICANT.  33 
*Continued to August 27. 34 

 35 
D. REZONE, REZONING 1.29 ACRES LOCATED AT 12524 SOUTH 36 

DOREEN DRIVE FROM C-D (COMMERCIAL DOWNTOWN) TO C-D 37 
EHOV (ELDERLY HOUSING OVERLAY), JUAN HERNANDEZ, 38 
APPLICANT.  *Continued to August 27. 39 
 40 

E. REZONE, REZONING .5 ACRES LOCATED AT 2765 WEST 12320 41 
SOUTH FROM RR-22 (RURAL RESIDENTIAL, HALF-ACRE LOTS) TO R-42 
4 (RESIDENTIAL 10,000 SQUARE FOOT LOTS), JON O’NEAL, 43 
APPLICANT.  *Continued to August 27.  44 

 45 



Riverton City Planning Commission Meeting 8 
August 13, 2015 
 
Commissioner Hansen moved that the Planning Commission CONTINUE Items C, 1 
D and E to the August 27, 2015, Planning Commission Meeting.  Commissioner 2 
Bryant seconded the motion.  Vote on motion: Commissioner Hansen – Aye; 3 
Commissioner Webb – Aye; Commissioner Bryant – Aye; Commissioner; Chair 4 
Russell – Aye; and Commissioner Endrizzi – Aye.  The motion passed 5 
unanimously. 6 
 7 
II. DISCUSSION ITEMS 8 
 9 

A. PARKING AND STORAGE OF TRACTOR TRAILERS ON RESIDENTIAL 10 
PROPERTIES. 11 

 12 
Mr. Lethbridge introduced the discussion item and asked for input from the 13 
Commissioners prior to presenting any ordinance amendments.  He stated that the City 14 
has come across issues with tractor trailers being parked on residential properties and 15 
being used for storage, which the City Code does not address in detail.  The City 16 
attempted to create and pass ordinances regarding this issue, but have been 17 
unsuccessful. 18 
 19 
There are several options available to address the issue, including prohibiting commercial 20 
tractor trailers from being parked in residential areas or limiting them.  There is already an 21 
ordinance in place that prohibits storage containers on residential properties, but when 22 
this was reviewed by the City Attorney, he found that the language was worded in such a 23 
way that did not include tractor trailers.  Mr. Lethbridge suggested amending the 24 
ordinance language to include tractor trailers. 25 
 26 
Commissioner Hansen did not want to limit people who use the trailers as part of their 27 
employment.  If they have room on their property to park they should not be prohibited.  28 
He suggested there be a limitation on how long a trailer can be parked without being 29 
used.  There was a discussion on how that would be enforced.   30 
 31 
There was further discussion regarding the difference between trailers that are attached 32 
and detached from trucks, and trailers that are commercially registered.  It was agreed 33 
that an ordinance was necessary and staff agreed to take the Commissioner’s opinions 34 
into consideration in drafting a potential ordinance amendment. 35 
 36 
III. MINUTES 37 
 38 

A. JULY 9, 2015 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING.  39 
 40 
Commissioner Bryant moved that the Planning Commission APPROVE the 41 
meeting minutes from July 9, 2015.  Commissioner Endrizzi seconded the motion.  42 
Vote on motion: Commissioner Hansen – Aye; Commissioner Webb – Aye; 43 
Commissioner Bryant – Aye; Commissioner; Chair Russell – Aye; and 44 
Commissioner Endrizzi – Aye.  The motion passed unanimously. 45 
 46 
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IV. ADJOURNMENT 1 

 2 
The meeting adjourned at approximately 8:45 p.m. 3 
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